

FILED

JUL 23 2012

CLERK, U.S. DISTRICT COURT
WESTERN DISTRICT OF TEXAS
K278

**IN THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE WESTERN DISTRICT OF TEXAS
SAN ANTONIO DIVISION**

ERIC STEWARD, by his next friend
and mother, Lillian Minor, *et al.*,

Plaintiffs,

v.

RICK PERRY, Governor, *et al.*

Defendants.

§
§
§
§
§
§
§
§
§
§

CIV. NO. 5:10-CV-1025-OG

**PLAINTIFFS' MOTION FOR A PRELIMINARY INJUNCTION
AND SUPPORTING MEMORANDUM**

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	iv
I. INTRODUCTION	1
II. STATEMENT OF FACTS	3
A. Overview	3
B. The Expert’s Review	4
C. The Expert’s Findings and Conclusions	5
1. Andrea Padron	6
a. Failure to Provide an Adequate PASSAR Level I Screen and PASSAR Level II Assessment	6
b. Failure to Provide Necessary Specialized Services in the Most Appropriate Setting and Resulting Harm	7
1. Impairment of Breathing, Pneumonia and Related Medical Complications	7
2. Flexion Contractures	7
3. “Foot Drop”	8
2. Linda Arizpe	8
a. Failure to Provide an Adequate PASSAR Level I Screen and PASSAR Level II Assessment	9
b. Failure to Provide Necessary Specialized Services in the Most Appropriate Setting and Resulting Harm	9
1. “Frog Leg” Deformity	9
2. Deterioration of Hips	10
3. Eric Steward	10

a. <i>Failure to Provide and Adequate PASSAR Level I Screen and PASSAR Level II Assessment</i>	11
b. <i>Failure to Provide Necessary Specialized Services in the Most Appropriate Setting and Resulting Harm</i>	11
1. Inadequate Seizure Management	11
2. Loss of Mobility	12
3. Untreated Medical Conditions	12
4. Vocational Programming	13
III. THE STANDARD FOR GRANTING A PRELIMINARY INJUNCTION	13
IV. THERE IS A SUBSTANTIAL LIKELIHOOD THAT THE PLAINTIFFS WILL PREVAIL ON THEIR NHRA CLAIMS	14
A. <i>Overview of Title XIX of the Social Security Act (Medicaid) and the Relevant Components of the Texas Medicaid Program</i>	14
1. Federal Medicaid Requirements	14
2. The Texas Medicaid Program	16
3. Nursing Facilities	16
B. <i>The Requirements of the Nursing Home Reform Amendments and the PASARR Provisions of the Medicaid Act</i>	17
1. Overview of PASARR Provisions of the NHRA	17
2. PASARR Requirements Concerning Level I Screens and Level II Reviews	21
3. PASARR Requirements Concerning the Provision of Specialized Services: Deceleration and Prevention of Regression	22

C. <i>The Defendants' Failure to Conduct PASARR Level I Screens, Level II Reviews and to Provide Specialized Services in the Most Appropriate Settings</i>	25
V. THERE IS A SUBSTANTIAL THREAT THAT THE PLAINTIFFS WILL SUFFER IRREPARABLE INJURY IF A PRELIMINARY INJUNCTION IS NOT GRANTED	28
VI. THE PLAINTIFFS' SUBSTANTIAL INJURIES OUTWEIGH ANY INJURY THE DEFENDANTS MIGHT SUFFER IF AN INJUNCTION ISSUES	30
VII. AN INJUNCTION WILL NOT DISSERVE THE PUBLIC INTEREST	31
VIII. THE PLAINTIFFS SHOULD NOT BE REQUIRED TO POST A SECURITY BOND AS A CONDITION OF THE PRELIMINARY INJUNCTION	33
IX. CONCLUSION	34

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES

<i>Alabama Nursing Home Ass'n v. Harris</i> , 617 F.2d 388 (5th Cir. 1980)	30
<i>Allied Home Mortg. Corp. v. Donovan</i> , 2011 WL 5553645 (W.D. Tex. Nov. 15, 2011)	13
<i>Blanchard v. Forrest</i> , 71 F.3d 1163 (5th Cir. 1996)	14, 15
<i>Bluefield Water Ass'n, Inc. v. City of Starkville, Miss.</i> , 577 F.3d 250 (5th Cir. 2009)	13
<i>Canal Authority of the State of Fla. v. Callaway</i> , 489 F.2d 567 (5th Cir. 1974)	14
<i>Camacho v. Texas Workforce Com'n</i> , 326 F.Supp. 2d 794 (W.D. Tex 2004)	29, 30, 31, 32
<i>Charles H. Wesley Edu. Foundation, Inc. v. Cox</i> , 408 F.3d 1349 (11th Cir. 2005)	13
<i>Cmte. Health Choice, Inc. v. Hawkins</i> , 328 S.W.3d 10 (Tex. App. Austin 2010, no pet.)	25
<i>Elder v. Beal</i> , 609 F.2d 695 (3d Cir. 1979)	15
<i>Equal Justice for El Paso, Inc. v. Hawkins</i> , 562 F.3d 724 (5th Cir. 2009)	14, 15
<i>Finlan v. City of Dallas</i> , 888 F.Supp. 779 (N.D. Tex. 1995)	32
<i>Frazer v. Gilbert</i> , 300 F.3d 530 (5th Cir. 2002) , <i>rev'd on other grounds</i> , 540 U.S. 431 (2004)	15
<i>Fred C. v. Tex. Health and Human Services Comm'n</i> , 9924 F.Supp. 788 (W.D. Tex. 1996), <i>vacated and remanded per curiam</i> , 117 F. 3d 1416 (5th Cir. 1997), <i>on remand</i> , 988 F. Supp. 1032, 1036 (W.D. Tex. 1997), <i>aff'd per curiam</i> 167 F. 3d 537 (5th Cir. 1998)	15
<i>Harris v. McRae</i> , 448 U.S. 297 (1980)	14

<i>Idaho Health Care Ass'n v. Sullivan</i> , 716 F.Supp. 464 (D. Idaho 1989)	19
<i>Janvey v. Alguire</i> , 647 F.3d 585 (5th Cir. 2011)	13
<i>Jonathan C. v. Hawkins</i> , 2006 WL 3498494 (E.D. Tex. December 5, 2006)	25
<i>Joseph S. v. Hogan</i> , 561 F.Supp. 2d 280 (S.D.N.Y. 2008)	20
<i>Kansas Hosp. Ass'n v. Whiteman</i> , 835 F.Supp.1548 (D. Kan. 1993)	31, 32
<i>Kaepa, Inc. v. Achilles Corp.</i> , 76 F.3d 624 (5th Cir. 1996)	33
<i>King v. Smith</i> , 392 U.S. 309 (1968)	15
<i>Knowles v. Horn</i> , 2010 WL 517591 (N.D. Tex. Feb. 10, 2010)	13, 29
<i>Lopez v. Heckler</i> , 713 F.3d 1437 (9th Cir. 1983)	31
<i>Martin v. Voinovich</i> , 840 F.Supp.1175 (S.D. Ohio 1993)	20
<i>Massachusetts Ass'n of Older Americans v. Sharp</i> , 700 F.2d 749 (1st Cir. 1983)	15
<i>Miller v. Gorski Wladyslaw Estate</i> , 547 F.3d 273 (5th Cir. 2008)	14
<i>Nobby Lobby, Inc. v. City of Dallas</i> , 767 F.Supp. 801 (N.D. Tex.1992), <i>aff'd</i> . 970 F.2d 82 (5th Cir. 1992)	32
<i>Oak Park Health Care Center, LLC v. Johnson</i> , 2009 WL 331563 (W.D. La. Feb. 10, 2009)	29
<i>Orantes-Hernandez, et al. v. Smith</i> , 541 F.Supp. 351 (C.D. Cal. 1982)	34
<i>Planned Parenthood v. Sanchez</i> , 280 F.Supp. 2d 590 (W.D. Tex 2003)	31
<i>Protection and Advocacy, Inc. v. Murphy</i> , 1992 WL 59100 (N.D. Ill. March 16, 1992)	17
<i>Rayford v. Bowen</i> , 715 F.Supp.1347 (W.D. La. 1989)	18, 20, 33

<i>Rolland v. Cellucci</i> , 191 F.R.D. 3 (D. Mass. 2000)	4
<i>Rolland v. Romney</i> , 318 F.3d 42 (1st Cir. 2003)	18, 19, 20
<i>S.D. ex rel. Dickson v. Hood</i> , 391 F.3d 581 (5th Cir. 2004)	14
<i>Schweiker v. Gray Panthers</i> , 453 U.S. 34 (1981)	14
<i>Sobky v. Smoley</i> , 855 F.Supp. 1123 (E.D. Cal. 1994)	15
<i>Temple Univ. v. White</i> , 941 F.2d 201 (3rd Cir. 1991)	34
<i>Texas Health Care Ass'n v. Bowen</i> , 710 F.Supp.1109 (W.D. Tex. 1989)	33
<i>Texas Health Care Ass'n v. Sullivan</i> , 1992 WL 206271 (W.D. Tex. April 1, 1992)	18, 32
<i>Texas Medical Providers Performing Abortion Services v. Lakey</i> , 667 F.3d 570 (5th Cir. 2012)	13
<i>Weaver v. Reagan</i> , 886 F.2d 194 (8th Cir. 1989)	15
<i>Wilder v. Virginia Hosp. Ass'n</i> , 496 U.S. 498 (1990)	15
STATUTES, REGULATIONS, RULES	
42 U.S.C. §§ 1396 <i>et seq.</i>	14
42 U.S.C. § 1396	14
42 U.S.C. § 1396a(a)	15
42 U.S.C. § 1396a(a)(10)	15
42 U.S.C. § 1396d(a)	15
42 U.S.C. § 1396d(d)	18, 19
42 U.S.C. § 1396d(f)	16
42 U.S.C. § 1396(e)(7)(B)	19
42 U.S.C. § 1396n	15, 18
42 U.S.C. § 1396r	18

42 U.S.C. § 1396r(a)(1)(A-C)	16
42 U.S.C. § 1396r(b)(3)(F)(i)	22
42 U.S.C. § 1396r(b)(3)(F)(ii)	19
42 U.S.C. § 1396r(b)(7)	20
42 U.S.C. § 1396r(e)	<i>passim</i>
42 U.S.C. § 1396r(e)(7)	26
42 U.S.C. § 1396r(e)(7)(A)	22
42 U.S.C. § 1396r(e)(7)(B)	22
42 U.S.C. § 1396r(e)(7)(B)(ii)(I)	19
42 U.S.C. § 1396r(e)(7)(B)(ii)(II)	19
42 U.S.X. § 1396r(e)(7)(B)(iv)	19
42 U.S.C. § 1396r(e)(7)(C)(i)	22
42 U.S.C. § 1396r(e)(7)(C)(ii)	22
42 U.S.C. § 1396r(e)(7)(D)	20, 31
42 U.S.C. § 1396r(f)(8)	20
42 U.S.C. § 1983	20
42 C.F.R. §§ 430 <i>et seq.</i>	14
42 C.F.R. § 435.1009	24
42 C.F.R. §§ 483.1-483.75	17
42 C.F.R. § 483.100 <i>et seq.</i>	1, 17
42 C.F.R. § 483.102(b)(3)	18
42 C.F.R. § 483.104	25
42 C.F.R. § 483.106	23

42 C.F.R. § 483.106(e)	23, 26
42 C.F.R. § 483.108	25
42 C.F.R. § 483.114	19
42 C.F.R. § 483.114(b)	19
42 C.F.R. § 483.116	24
42 C.F.R. § 483.116(a)	25
42 C.F.R. § 483.116(b)(2)	23
42 C.F.R. § 483.118(c)	22
42 C.F.R. § 483.120	22
42 C.F.R. § 483.120(a)	26
42 C.F.R. § 483.120(a)(2)	23
42 C.F.R. § 483.120(b)	<i>passim</i>
42 C.F.R. § 483.120(c)	25
42 C.F.R. § 483.122	17, 31
42 C.F.R. § 483.124	25, 31
42 C.F.R. § 483.126	21, 23
42 C.F.R. § 483.128	22
42 C.F.R. § 483.128(a)	21
42 C.F.R. § 483.128(b)	20
42 C.F.R. § 483.128(c)	20
42 C.F.R. § 483.128(f)	21
42 C.F.R. § 483.128(k)	22
42 C.F.R. § 483.130(l)(3)	22

42 C.F.R. § 483.130(n)	24
42 C.F.R. § 483.132	17, 21, 22, 26
42 C.F.R. § 483.136	21, 22, 24
42 C.F.R. § 483.136(c)(2)(iii).	24
42 C.F.R. § 483.440	24
42 C.F.R. § 483.440(a)	22, 24, 26
42 C.F.R. § 483.440(a)(1)	23
57 Fed. Reg. 56,450-514 (1992)	20
57 Fed. Reg. 56,477	25
H.R. Rep. No. 391(I), 100 th Cong., 1 st Sess. 459 (1987), reprinted in 1987 Code Cong. & Admin. News 2312-1	17, 18, 32
Fed. R. Civ. P. 65(a)	1
Fed. R. Civ. P. 65(c)	33
Tex. Govt. Code § 531.005	25
Tex. Govt. Code § 531.021 <i>et seq.</i>	25
Tex. Govt. Code § 531.0055	25
40 Tex. Admin. Code § 19.1303	27
40 Tex. Admin. Code Rule § 19.2500	19
Other Authorities	
Braddock, The State of the States in Developmental Disabilities (AAID 2011)	17
MRA OBRA Handbook (Revision 10-0, Oct. 26, 2009)	27
<a href="http://www.dads.state.tx.us/providers/communications/2011
letters/IL2011-11.pdf">http://www.dads.state.tx.us/providers/communications/2011 letters/IL2011-11.pdf	27
